








VIOLATIONS
Based upon direct observations made by Garrison Gross during the course of the January
12, 2015 inspection of the above-named facility, the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency has
determined that Respondent has violated the lllinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the
“Act”) as follows:
(1) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1)

(2014).

(2)  That Respondent caused or allowed water to accumulate in used or waste tires, a

violation of Section 55(k)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 55(k){1) (2014).

CIVIL PENALTY
Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2014), Respondent is
subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the

violations identified above, for a total of Three Thousand Dollars ($3.000.00). If Respondent elects

not to petition the lllinois Pollution Cohtrol Board, the statutory civil penalty specified above shall be

due and payable no later than March 27, 2015, unless otherwise provided by order of the lllinois
Pollution Control Board. |

If Respondent elects to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the Illinois Pollution
Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (2014), and if the lllinois
Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatory hearing,
Respondent shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the lllinois Environmental

Protection Agency and the lllinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed in



addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each
violation.

Pursuant to Section 31.1(d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(d)(1) (2014), if Respondent fails to
petition or elects not to petition the lllinois Pollution Control Board for review of this Administrative
Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the lllinois Pollution Control Board shall
adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as alleged
herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made, Respondent's check shall be made payable to the lllinois
Environmentaly Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, lllinois
Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,
lllinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondent shall complete and return the enclosed
Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

If any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the time prescribed by order of the
lllinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed
against the Respondent from the date payment is due up to and including the date that payment is
received. The Office of the lllinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings against

Respondent in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest accrued.



PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondent has the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in

accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 (2014). If Respondent elects to contest

this Administrative Citation, then Respondent shall file a signed Petition for Review, including a

Notice of Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the lllinois

Pollution Control Board, State of lllinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, lllinois

60601. A copy of said Petition for Review shall be filed with the lllinois Environmental Protection

Agency’s Division of Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,

lllinois 62794-9276. Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shall be filed within

thirty-five (35) days of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the lllinois Pollution

Control Board shall enter a default judgment against the Respondent.

V2

i/&& %mfwwj}l' Date:

Lisa Bonnett, Director

lllinois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: Susan E

. Konzelmann, Legal Assistant

Division of Legal Counsel

lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, lllinois 62794-9276

(217) 782-5544 :

7-4-1<












LPC # 0818125013
Inspection Date: 01/12/2015
Deposition of General Construction or Demoalition Debris; or Clean Construction or D
(7 Demolition Debris
9. | 55(a) NO PERSON SHALL:
(1) Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire &
(2) Cause or Allow Open Burning of Any Used or Waste Tire D
No person shall cause or allow water to accumulate in used or waste tires. The
prohibition set forth in this paragraph (1) of subsection (k) shall not apply to used &
or waste tires located at a residential household, as long as not more than 12
10. used or waste tires are located at the site.

550(1) _

 35ILLINOISAD

MINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTs

EAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND B
11. | 812.101(a) | OPERATE A LANDFILL
12. | 722111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION U]
13. | 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION ]
ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER WITHOUT A
WASTE HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND ]
14. | 809.302(a) | PERMIT AND/OR MANIFEST
OTHER REQUIREMENTS
APPARENT VIOLATION OF: (1) PCB; ([]) CIRCUIT COURT
15, CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON:
16. | OTHER: |

] (][] ()

Informational Notes

1.
2.
3.

above.

The provisions of subsection {p
by administrative citation under Section 31.1
This inspection was conducted in accordance with Section

[linois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4.
{llinois Pollution Control Board: 35 ll. Adm.
Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided fo
conclusions of the Agency or as
and regulations cited are in summary

Code, Subtitle G.

r convenience only and should not be construed as legal
limiting the Agency's statutory or reguiatory powers. Requirements of some statutes
format. Full text of requirements can be found in references listed in1.and 2.

) of Section 21 of the [linois] Environmental Protection Act shall be enforceable either
of the Act or by complaint under Section 31 of the Act.
s 4(c) and 4(d) of the [linois] Environmental Protection Act:

415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d).

items marked with an "NE"

Revised 10/5/2005

were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.

(Open Dump - 2)



State of Illinois
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Narrative Inspection Report

Site #: 0818125013 - Jefferson County
Site Name: Mt. Vernon / Beal, David E.
Date of Inspection: January 12, 2015
Inspector: Garrison Gross

Subject: Open Dump Site Inspection at David Beal Property

General Remarks: An Open Dump Site Inspection was conducted on Monday, January 12,
2015 at property owned by David Beal. The inspection was conducted by Garrison Gross
representing the Illinois EPA Bureau of Land. The property address is 18942 North Justin Lane,
in rural Mt. Vemon, Illinois 62864. The site is located near the settlement of Boyd which is 5
miles north of Woodlawn, Illinois and approximately 8.75 miles northwest of M. Vemon,
llinois. The inspection was performed as a follow-up to a previous inspection conducted on
September 4, 2014 and to verify if the tires and debris had been removed from the site by the
December 31, 2014 deadline. Weather conditions at the time of the inspection were overcast
skies, 35° F, and windy. Surface conditions were muddy. The inspection began at 12:50 P.M.
and ended at approximately 1:10 P.M.

Inspection Findings: I made contact with Mr. Beal upon arrival. Mr. Beal said he had removed
most of the ash and debris from the burn pile. He was still disposing of the material in a small
dumpster. A few more dumpster loads had been removed since the last inspection. I asked
about tire disposal. Mr. Beal had not disposed of any tires. He said his son Michael had hauled
off a few more. They were not on speaking terms so he didn’t know where they were being
hauled. He said Michael worked at a salvage yard near Benton so he might be taking them there.
Micheal Beal was living in Christopher but Mr. Beal didn’t know his address.

Mr. Beal told me that his son Darryl Beal had contacted Michael about removing the tires. He
said Darryl had told him to come and get the rest of the tires. Mr. Beal stated that he had fallen _
during the holidays and spent 9 days in the hospital. I continued the inspection by walking and
photographing the site. Mr. Beal accompanied me during the inspection.

It was apparent that approximately 3/4 of the burn pile had been removed from the site (photos
001 and 002). Approximately 180 used / waste tires remained behind the utility building (photos
002 and 003). All of the tires were off the rim. Tires had accumulated water and organic
material (leaves) (photo 004). Some of the water was frozen. The remaining debris and waste
tires were estimated to be 55 cubic yards of material.

Additional Remarks: Mr. Beal did not respond in writing to the initial ACWN and he did not
respond or provide landfill / trash hauling receipts or tire disposal receipts after the Agency sent -
the Continuing Violations Letter.



0818125013 — Jefferson County
Mt. Vernon / Beal, David E.
January 12, 2015
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Information concerning property ownership / control was obtained through tax records available
from the Supervisor of Assessment’s Office in Jefferson County. Tax bills are mailed to David
Beal, 18942 North Justin Lane, Mt. Vernon, Illinois 62864. The property is referred to as parcels
# 02-31-200-004-and 02-31-200-018 which contain approximately 1.5 acres.

Summary of Agr parent Violations: ‘
21(a) 21(e) 55(a)(1)
21(d)(2) _ 21(pX(1) 55(k)(1)




State of Illinois

@ ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Inspection Site Sketch

Date: January 12, 2015

BOL ID #: 0818125013 — Jefferson County

Site Name: Mt. Vernon / Beal, David, E.

Inspector: Garrison Gross

Not Drawn to Scale: All Locations Are Approximate

North Justin Lane

Eat Justin Road
















